
MNRAS 000, 1–11 (2025) Preprint 18 July 2025 Compiled using MNRAS LATEX style file v3.2

Large-amplitude Oscillations of a Quiescent Filament Excited by an
Extreme-ultraviolet Wave

W. W. Pan,1,2 Q. M. Zhang,1,3★ and Y. Qiu4
1Key Laboratory of Dark Matter and Space Astronomy, Purple Mountain Observatory, Nanjing 210023, China
2School of Astronomy and Space Science, University of Science and Technology of China, Hefei 230026, China
3State Key Laboratory of Solar Activity and Space Weather, Beĳing 100190, China
4Institute of Science and Technology for Deep Space Exploration, Suzhou Campus, Nanjing University, Suzhou 215163, China

Accepted XXX. Received YYY; in original form ZZZ

ABSTRACT

In this paper, we carry out multiwavelength observations of simultaneous longitudinal and transverse oscillations of a quiescent
filament excited by an extreme-ultraviolet (EUV) wave on 2023 February 17. A hot channel eruption generates an X2.3 class
flare and a fast coronal mass ejection (CME) in active region (AR) NOAA 13229 close to the eastern limb. The CME drives an
EUV wave, which propagates westward at a speed of ∼459 km s−1. After arriving at the filament ∼340.3 Mm away from the
flare site, the filament is disturbed and starts large-amplitude oscillations, which are mainly observed in 171 Å. The longitudinal
oscillations last for nearly two cycles. The average initial amplitude, velocity, period, and damping time are ∼4.7 Mm, ∼26.5 km
s−1, ∼1099.1 s, and ∼2760.3 s, respectively. According to the pendulum model, the curvature radius and minimum horizontal
magnetic field strength of the dips are estimated to be 6.7−9.9 Mm and 4.6−5.6 G. The transverse oscillations last for 2−3
cycles. The average initial amplitude, velocity, period, and damping time are ∼1.8 Mm, ∼11.2 km s−1, ∼994.4 s, and ∼3576.2 s,
respectively. The radial magnetic field strength of the dips are estimated to be 6.6−7.4 G.

Key words: Sun: filaments, prominences – Sun: coronal mass ejections (CMEs) – Sun: flares – Sun: oscillations

1 INTRODUCTION

Filaments are dark magnetic structures on the solar disk when
observed in HU wavelength (Mackay et al. 2010; Labrosse et al.
2010). In general, they are ∼102 times cooler and denser than
the corona (Parenti 2014; Labrosse et al. 2022). The plasmas in
filaments are supported by magnetic tension force of magnetic
dips in sheared arcades or flux ropes (Priest, Hood, & Anzer 1989;
Luna, Karpen, & DeVore 2012; Luna et al. 2017; Zhou et al. 2017;
Gibson 2018; Guo et al. 2023; Chen et al. 2025; Yan et al. 2025a).
Filaments with dextral (sinistral) chirality are dominant in northern
(southern) hemisphere (Martin 1998; Ouyang et al. 2017). According
to the positions, filaments are divided into three categories: active re-
gion (AR) filaments, intermediate filaments, and quiescent filaments
(Yan et al. 2025b).

Although filaments are stable for a few days to several weeks,
they are sensitive to external disturbances. A filament may ex-
perience small-amplitude or large-amplitude oscillations as a re-
sult of perturbations, such as flares, microflares, coronal jets,
and extreme-ultraviolet (EUV) waves (Oliver & Ballester 2002;
Arregui, Oliver, & Ballester 2018; Tripathi, Isobe, & Jain 2009).
Small-amplitude oscillations (SAOs) are prevailing with periods of a
few minutes and velocity amplitudes of ≤10 km s−1 (Okamoto et al.
2007; Hillier, Morton, & Erdélyi 2013; Li et al. 2018; Song et al.
2024). Large-amplitude oscillations (LAOs) have velocity ampli-
tudes of ≥10 km s−1, which usually damp with time as a re-

★ E-mail: zhangqm@pmo.ac.cn

sult of energy dissipation (Luna et al. 2018). Like coronal loop
oscillations (Goddard & Nakariakov 2016), the damping times (g)
decrease with increasing amplitudes (Zhang et al. 2013). Accord-
ing to the direction of oscillations, LAOs are further divided
into longitudinal oscillations (LALOs) and transverse oscillations
(LATOs). The dense materials move back and forth along the
field lines in LALOs (Jing et al. 2003, 2006; Vršnak et al. 2007;
Li & Zhang 2012; Luna & Karpen 2012; Zhang et al. 2012, 2017,
2020), while the whole body swings perpendicular to the spine of
the filament in LATOs (Kleczek & Kuperus 1969; Eto et al. 2002;
Hershaw et al. 2011; Asai et al. 2012; Dai et al. 2012; Liu et al.
2013; Zhang et al. 2024b). Sometimes, a filament may experi-
ence both longitudinal and transverse oscillations (Pant et al. 2016;
Zhang, Li, & Ning 2017; Dai et al. 2021). The vertically oscillat-
ing filaments are also named winking filaments in that the fila-
ments show up in the red wing and blue wing of HU waveband
alternatively and last for several cycles before fading out (Hyder
1966; Ramsey & Smith 1966; Shen et al. 2014a; Dai et al. 2023).
Occasionally, LAOs precede filament eruptions, indicating that fil-
ament oscillations may stand for a meta equilibrium and serve as
one of the precursors for solar eruptions (Isobe & Tripathi 2006;
Chen, Innes, & Solanki 2008; Li & Zhang 2012; Bi et al. 2014;
Kolotkov, Nisticò, & Nakariakov 2016; Dai et al. 2021; Zhang et al.
2020, 2024a; Beckwith-Chandler, Foullon, & Verwichte 2024;
Li et al. 2025).

For LALOs, the triggering mechanisms are diverse, including mi-
croflares (subflares) (Jing et al. 2003; Vršnak et al. 2007; Zhang et al.
2012), flares (Li & Zhang 2012; Zhang et al. 2020; Luna et al. 2024),

© 2025 The Authors

ar
X

iv
:2

50
7.

12
74

6v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.S

R
] 

 1
7 

Ju
l 2

02
5

https://arxiv.org/abs/2507.12746v1


2 W. W. Pan et al.

coronal jets (Luna et al. 2014; Ni et al. 2022; Joshi et al. 2023;
Tan et al. 2023), and EUV waves (Shen et al. 2014b). The dominant
restoring force is believed to be the gravity of filament threads along
the dips (Luna & Karpen 2012; Zhang et al. 2012, 2013; Zhou et al.
2014). Therefore, LALOs could be well described by a pendulum
model, in which the period of oscillation (%!) is exclusively depen-
dent on the curvature radius (') of the dip:

%! = 2c

√

'

6⊙
, (1)

where 6⊙ = 274 m s−2 denotes the gravitational acceleration at the
photosphere (Luna & Karpen 2012; Luna et al. 2016). Moreover, the
minimum horizontal magnetic field strength of the dip could be de-
termined. The main damping mechanisms of LALOs include mass
accretion (Ruderman & Luna 2016), radiative loss, thermal conduc-
tion (Zhang et al. 2013), and wave leakage (Zhang, Fang, & Chen
2019).

For LATOs, the triggering mechanisms are coronal jets
(Zhang, Li, & Ning 2017), Moreton waves, and EUV waves
(Eto et al. 2002; Gilbert et al. 2008; Hershaw et al. 2011; Liu et al.
2013). Shen et al. (2014a) proposed a cartoon model to show the in-
teraction between a shock wave and a filament. LATOs and LALOs
would be excited when the direction of the shock wave is exactly per-
pendicular and parallel to the filament axis, respectively. Both types
of oscillations are expected to coexist when the direction of shock
wave is oblique. However, coexistence of LATOs and LALOs has
been rarely reported till now. Pant et al. (2016) investigated an erup-
tive M-class flare associated with a coronal mass ejection (CME),
which drives a shock wave on 2013 March 15. Simultaneous longitu-
dinal and transverse oscillations of a remote AR filament are excited
by the shock wave. Magnetic field strength and mass accretion rate
of the filament are estimated. Dai et al. (2021) studied a sympathetic
eruption of a large quiescent filament after the primary eruption of a
small filament on 2015 April 28. Before the eruption of the large fil-
ament, longitudinal oscillations with an initial speed of ∼43 km s−1

and transverse oscillations with an initial speed of ∼14 km s−1 are
detected. Continuous mass drainage at one footpoint of the filament
is found to accompany with LAOs, which is indicative of a gradual
process of loss of equilibrium. In this paper, we report another case
study of simultaneous LALOs and LATOs of a quiescent filament
induced by an incoming EUV wave as a result of an eruptive X2.3
flare originating from AR NOAA 13229 (N25E67) on 2023 February
17. The paper is organized as follows. In Section 2, we describe ob-
servations and data analysis. The results are presented in Section 3.
We compare our results with previous works in Section 4 and draw
a conclusion in Section 5.

2 OBSERVATIONS AND DATA ANALYSIS

The X2.3 class flare and quiescent filament were observed by the
HU Imaging Spectrograph (HIS; Qiu et al. 2022) on board the Chi-
nese HU Solar Explorer (CHASE; Li et al. 2022) spacecraft, the
Solar Upper Transition Region Imager (SUTRI; Bai et al. 2023)
on board the Space Advanced Technology demonstration satel-
lite (SATech-01), and the Atmospheric Imaging Assembly (AIA;
Lemen et al. 2012) on board the Solar Dynamics Observatory (SDO;
Pesnell, Thompson, & Chamberlin 2012). CHASE/HIS has a spatial
resolution of 2′′ and a time cadence of ∼60 s. SUTRI takes full-disk
images in Ne vii 465 Å () ∼ 0.5 MK) with a spatial resolution of
2.46′′ and a time cadence of ∼30 s (Tian 2017). SDO/AIA takes

 

20:00 21:00 22:00 23:00
Start Time (17−Feb−23 19:30:01)

10−8

10−7

10−6

10−5

10−4

10−3

SX
R

 F
lu

x 
(W

 m
−2

)

A

B

C

M

X

 

 

GOES    1−8 Å
GOES 0.5−4 Å

Figure 1. SXR fluxes of the X2.3 class flare in 0.5−4 Å (blue line) and 1−8
Å (red line). The flare peak time (20:16 UT) is marked with a vertical dashed
line.

full-disk images in two ultraviolet (UV; 1600 Å and 1700 Å) and
seven extreme-ultraviolet (EUV; 94, 131, 171, 193, 211, 304, and
335 Å) wavelengths. The EUV passbands have a spatial resolution
of 1.2′′ and a time cadence of 12 s. Full-disk line-of-sight (LOS)
magnetograms of the photosphere were observed by the Helioseis-
mic and Magnetic Imager (HMI; Schou et al. 2012) on board SDO.
The magnetograms have a spatial resolution of 1.2′′ and a time ca-
dence of 45 s. The level_1 data of AIA and HMI are calibrated by
using the standard Solar Software (SSW) programs aia_prep.pro
and hmi_prep.pro, respectively. The HU and 465 Å images are
coaligned with AIA 304 Å images with an accuracy of 2′′. The asso-
ciated full-halo CME1 was observed by the C2 and C3 of the Large
Angle and Spectrometric Coronagraph (LASCO; Brueckner et al.
1995) on board the Solar and Heliospheric Observatory (SOHO)
spacecraft. Soft X-ray (SXR) fluxes of the flare in 0.5−4 Å and 1−8
Å were recorded by the Geostationary Operational Environmental
Satellite (GOES) spacecraft with a cadence of ∼2 s and plotted in
Figure 1 with blue and red lines, respectively. The fluxes start to
rise at ∼19:38 UT and reach the peak values at ∼20:16 UT (vertical
dashed line), which is followed by a gradual decay. The radio dy-
namic spectra in the 45−90 MHz frequency range during the flare
were obtained from the MEXICO-LANCE-A station belonging to
the e-CALLISTO2 network.

3 RESULTS

3.1 Hot channel eruption and X-class flare

Figure 2 shows eight snapshots of AIA 131 Å images during
19:40−20:03 UT (see also the online animation anim1.mp4). In panel
(a), a hot channel (HC) erupts from AR 13229. A HC is believed to
be a flux rope with extremely high temperature () ∼ 10 MK), which
is predominantly observed in AIA 94 and 131 Å (Cheng et al. 2011,
2012; Li et al. 2016; Zhang et al. 2022, 2023, 2024a). The HC propa-
gates in the northeast direction, generating the X2.3 flare underneath
(see panel (f)). To investigate the kinematics of the HC, we select
a straight slice (S1) with a length of ∼222 Mm along the direction
of propagation in panel (a). Time-distance diagram of S1 in 131 Å
during 19:00−20:40 UT is plotted in Figure 3. The trajectory of HC
is marked with red plus symbols, featuring a slow rise phase and a

1 https://cdaw.gsfc.nasa.gov/CME_list/
2 https://www.e-callisto.org/

MNRAS 000, 1–11 (2025)



Large-amplitude Filament Oscillations 3

      

300

400

500

600

700

800

S1
hot channel

(a) AIA 131 Å(a) 19:41:54

      

 

 

 

 

 

 
(b) 19:53:54

      

 

 

 

 

 

 
(c) 19:55:30

      

 

 

 

 

 

 
(d) 19:57:06

−1100−1000−900 −800 −700 −600
X (arcsec)

300

400

500

600

700

800

Y
 (

ar
cs

ec
)

(e) 19:58:42

−1100−1000−900 −800 −700 −600

 

 

 

 

 

 

flare

(f) 20:00:18

−1100−1000−900 −800 −700 −600

 

 

 

 

 

 
(g) 20:01:54

−1100−1000−900 −800 −700 −600

 

 

 

 

 

 
(h) 20:03:30

Figure 2. AIA 131 Å images, showing the evolution of HC eruption and flare, which are pointed by the white arrows. In panel (a), the yellow arrow illustrates
the straight slice (S1) with a length of ∼222 Mm. An online animation of AIA 131 Å images is available as Supplementary material. The ∼7 s animation covers
from 19:41 to 20:03 UT.

fast rise phase during 19:00−20:00 UT before escaping the field of
view (FOV) of AIA. To perform a curve fitting of the trajectory, we
use the following function (Cheng et al. 2013):

ℎ(C) = 204
(C−C0 )/f + 21 (C − C0) + 22, (2)

where C is time, C0 is set to be 19:04 UT, ℎ(C) is the height along
S1, f, 20, 21, and 22 are free parameters. The onset time of fast rise
phase is defined as:

Conset = f ln(21f/20) + C0. (3)

The result of curve fitting using Equation 2 is superposed with a
red dashed line in Figure 3, showing that the fitting is quite good
(Zhang et al. 2022, 2023). Conset (∼19:47 UT) is earlier than the flare
peak time at 20:16 UT.

In Figure 4, the left panel shows CHASE/HIS HU image at
20:04:34 UT. The X2.3 flare and quiescent filament are indicated
by white arrows. The distance between the flare site and filament is
∼340.3 Mm. The right panel shows SDO/HMI LOS magnetogram at
20:03:24 UT. The arrows point to AR 13229 hosting the flare and po-
sition of the filament (short yellow line) along the polarity inversion
line (PIL).

Fortunately, the flare was also detected by SUTRI during
19:54−20:47 UT. In Figure 5, the eight snapshots of 465 Å images
illustrate the evolution of the X2.3 flare (see also the online animation
anim2.mp4). The total emission of the flare increases from 19:54 UT
and reaches the peak value at 20:20:30 UT before declining grad-
ually. Therefore, the peak time in 465 Å is ∼4.5 minutes later than
that in 1−8 Å, suggesting a cooling process of the post-flare loops
(Cargill 1994; Zhang, Li, & Huang 2019).

19:00 19:20 19:40 20:00 20:20 20:40
Start Time [17−Feb−2023 19:00:06.622]

  0.0

 49.3

 98.7

148.0

197.3

D
is

ta
nc

e 
[M

m
]

19:00 19:20 19:40 20:00 20:20 20:40
  0.0

 49.3

 98.7

148.0

197.3
S1
AIA 131 Å

PFLs

Figure 3. Time-distance diagram of S1 in AIA 131 Å during 19:00−20:40
UT. B = 0 and B = 222 Mm denote the southwest and northeast endpoints
of S1, respectively. The red plus symbols stand for the trajectory of the HC
along S1. The result of curve fitting using Equation 2 is superposed with a red
dashed line. The magenta dashed line denotes the onset time (19:47 UT) of
fast rise of the HC. The black arrow points to the hot post-flare loops (PFLs).

3.2 CME and shock wave

The eruption of HC also generates a fast full-halo CME. In Figure 6,
the top and bottom panels demonstrate running-difference images

MNRAS 000, 1–11 (2025)



4 W. W. Pan et al.

−1000 −800 −600 −400 −200 0
X (arcsec)

0

200

400

600

800

1000

Y
 (

ar
cs

ec
)

S2flare
filament

(a) CHASE−HIS 6562.82 Å 20:04:34 UT

−1000 −800 −600 −400 −200 0

 

 

 

 

 

 

AR 13229
filament

(b) HMI LOS magnetogram 20:03:24 UT

Figure 4. (a) CHASE/HIS HU image at 20:04:34 UT. The white arrows point
to the flare and quiescent filament. The yellow dashed line (S2) is used to
investigate the EUV wave, which impacts the filament. (b) SDO/HMI LOS
magnetogram at 20:03:24 UT. The white arrows point to AR 13229 and
position of the filament (short yellow line).

of the CME observed by LASCO-C2 and LASCO-C3, respectively.
The CME first appears at 20:12 UT and propagates in the same
direction as the HC (PA∼45◦). The CME presents a typical three-
part structure, including a bright leading edge, a dark cavity, and
a bright core (Illing & Hundhausen 1985; Zhou, Ji, & Zhang 2023).
The bright core originates from the HC in this case. Figure 7 shows
the height-time plot of the CME. A linear fitting results in an apparent
speed of ∼1316 km s−1 in the plane of the sky. Assuming a radial
evolution without deflection, the true speed of the CME reaches

1316
sin(67◦ ) ≈ 1520 km s−1. Such a fast CME is sufficiently capable of
driving a shock wave, which is pointed by yellow arrows in Figure 6.

Figure 8 shows the radio dynamic spectra detected by e-
Callisto/Mexico-LANCE-A radio telescope in the frequency range
of 45−90 MHz during the flare. The spectra are characterized by a
type III burst around 20:00 UT and a following type II burst with
a slower frequency drift rate than type III burst. The type III radio
burst is cotemporary with the flare impulsive phase as well as the fast
rise of the HC (Zhang et al. 2024a). The presence of type II radio
burst is consistent with the CME-driven shock (Morosan et al. 2019;
Zhang et al. 2022). Using MHD numerical simulations, Xing et al.
(2024) investigated the initiation of a CME. It is found that the slow
rise is first triggered and driven by the developing hyperbolic flux
tube (HFT) reconnection. Then, the slow rise continues as driven by
the coupling of the HFT reconnection and the early development of
torus instability (TI). The end of the slow rise, i.e., the onset of the
impulsive acceleration (fast rise), is induced by the start of the fast
MR (type III radio burst) coupled with the TI.

3.3 EUV wave and filament oscillations

The fast CME drives a coronal EUV wave spreading outward from
the flare site. Figure 9 shows three snapshots of AIA 211 Å base-
difference images to illustrate the propagation of EUV wave during
20:03−20:18 UT (see also the online animation anim3.mp4). In panel
(a), the white arrows point to the dark coronal dimming regions, while
the yellow arrow points to the filament. In panel (c), the white dashed
line denotes the EUV wave front. To calculate its speed, we select
a curved slice (S2) with a total length of ∼441.4 Mm in panel (c).
Time-distance diagram of S2 in AIA 211 Å is displayed in Figure 10.
The speed of the EUV wave is calculated to be ∼458.7 km s−1.
The yellow arrow indicates the position of filament along S2. It is
seen that the EUV wave arrives at the filament around 20:04 UT and

induces oscillations. After passing the filament, the wave continues
to propagate.

Figure 11 shows eight snapshots of AIA 171 Å images during
20:04−20:39 UT (see also the online animation anim4.mp4). The
yellow arrows indicate the directions of filament movement. After
the impact of EUV wave, the filament first moves along the spine in
the southwest direction (panel (b)). Then it returns back and moves
in the northeast direction (panel (c)). Such a longitudinal oscillation
lasts for a few cycles before coming to a halt. To investigate the
longitudinal oscillation, we select a straight slice (S3) with a length
of ∼74.3 Mm in panel (a). Time-distance diagram of S3 in AIA 171
Å is displayed in Figure 12. The red, magenta, and blue plus symbols
represent three oscillation patterns (L1, L2, and L3). To derive the
parameters of longitudinal oscillations, we perform curve fittings
using the following function (Zhang et al. 2024a):

H(C) = �0 sin( 2cC
%

+ q)4−
C

g + :C + H0, (4)

where �0, q, and H0 are initial amplitude, phase, and position along
S3, respectively. % and g are period and damping time of longitudinal
oscillations. : denotes linear velocity of the filament.

The results of curve fittings are plotted with black solid lines
in Figure 13. The corresponding parameters are listed in Table 1.
It is found that the filament threads start oscillating longitudinally
after the impact of EUV wave at ∼20:05 UT and last for nearly two
cycles. The three patterns are well fitted with Equation 4. The initial
amplitudes range from 3.2 to 6.3 Mm with an average value of ∼4.7
Mm. The periods are between 985 and 1192 s with an average value
of ∼1099 s. The damping times are 1.5−4.0 times longer than the
periods. Negative values of : indicate that the filament experiences
a northeast drift as a whole at speeds of a few km s−1. The values
of velocity amplitude (E0 =

2c�0
%

) are listed in the last column of
Table 1. E0 ranges from 20 to 35 km s−1 with an average value of
∼26.5 km s−1, consolidating that the longitudinal oscillations are
typically large-amplitude.

It is revealed from Figure 4(a) and Figure 9(c) that the propagation
of EUV wave along S2 has an included angle of ∼45◦ with the
filament spine. According to the cartoon model (Shen et al. 2014a), it
is very likely that transverse oscillations are excited in the meantime.
In Figure 11(a), we select a short slice (S4), which is perpendicular
to S3 and has a length of ∼20.8 Mm. Time-distance diagram of S4
in AIA 171 Å is plotted in Figure 14. Two transverse oscillation
patters (T1 and T2) are marked with magenta and red plus symbols,
respectively. It is found that T2 starts oscillating at ∼20:06 UT and
lasts for about three cycles, while T1 starts oscillating at ∼20:20
UT and lasts for two cycles. Likewise, we perform curve fittings for
T1 and T2 using Equation 4. In Figure 15, T1 and T2 are drawn
with magenta and red plus symbols in the top and bottom panels.
The results of fittings are superposed with black solid lines. The
corresponding parameters of LATOs are listed in Table 2. The initial
amplitude is between 1.2 and 2.4 Mm with an average value of ∼1.8
Mm, which is ∼2.6 times smaller than that of LALOs. The period is
between 932 and 1056 s with an average value of ∼994.4 s, which is
shorter than that of LALOs. The damping time is between 3297 and
3855 s with an average value of ∼3576 s, which is ∼1.3 times larger
than that of LALOs. The quality factor @ is larger as well, indicating
that LATOs with smaller amplitudes attenuate slower and last longer
than LALOs in this case. The initial velocity of LATOs is between 8
and 14 km s−1 with an average value of ∼11.2 km s−1, which is ∼2.4
times slower than that of LALOs. A positive value of : indicates that
the filament drifts gradually in the northwest direction during the
oscillations. It should be emphasized that we have explored different

MNRAS 000, 1–11 (2025)



Large-amplitude Filament Oscillations 5

       
100

200

300

400

500

600

700
(a) SUTRI 465 Å

flare

19:54:51

       
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
(b) 19:59:51

       
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
(c) 20:04:21

       
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
(d) 20:09:51

−1100 −1000 −900 −800 −700 −600
X (arcsec)

100

200

300

400

500

600

700

Y
 (

ar
cs

ec
)

(e) 20:14:51

−1100 −1000 −900 −800 −700 −600
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
(f) 20:19:51

−1100 −1000 −900 −800 −700 −600
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
(g) 20:24:51

−1100 −1000 −900 −800 −700 −600
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
(h) 20:29:51

Figure 5. SUTRI 465 Å images, showing the X2.3 flare during 19:54−20:29 UT in AR 13229. An online animation of 465 Å images is available as Supplementary
material. The ∼5 s animation covers from 19:54 to 20:47 UT.

(a1)

20:12:06LASCO−C2

CME

(a2)

20:36:06

shock

shock

(a3)

20:57:34

shock

(a4)

21:24:05

shock

(b1)

21:30:05LASCO−C3

shock

shock

(b2)

22:06:05

shock

(b3)

23:06:12

shock

(b4)

23:42:05

shock

Figure 6. Top panels: Running-difference images of the CME observed by LASCO-C2 during 20:12−21:24 UT. Bottom panels: Running-difference images of
the same CME observed by LASCO-C3 during 21:30−23:42 UT. The white arrow points to the CME leading edge. The yellow arrows point to the CME-driven
shock.

Table 1. Parameters of LALOs of the filament along S3.

Pattern �0 % q g : H0
g

%
E0

(Mm) (s) (rad) (s) (km s−1) (Mm) − (km s−1)

L1 3.22 984.73 5.25 1840.11 -5.09 61.35 1.87 20.57
L2 4.49 1192.41 5.66 4803.03 -7.09 41.45 4.03 23.68
L3 6.31 1120.15 5.85 1637.74 -2.76 30.63 1.46 35.37

Avg. 4.67 1099.10 5.59 2760.29 -4.98 44.48 2.45 26.54

angles of the slices (S3 and S4) approximately following the apparent
motion of the filament. We found that the space-time diagrams do
not change significantly, suggesting that there are indeed a mix of
longitudinal and transverse oscillations induced by the EUV wave.

4 DISCUSSION

As mentioned in Section 1, prominence seismology is an impor-
tant tool to infer the magnetic field strength of dips supporting
the dense prominences (Arregui, Oliver, & Ballester 2018). For LA-
LOs, the predominant restoring force is the gravity of threads along
the dips (Luna & Karpen 2012; Zhang et al. 2012, 2013; Zhou et al.
2014; Luna et al. 2016), although magnetic pressure gradient force

MNRAS 000, 1–11 (2025)



6 W. W. Pan et al.

Table 2. Parameters of LATOs of the filament along S4.

Pattern �0 % q g : H0
g

%
E0

(Mm) (s) (rad) (s) (km s−1) (Mm) (km s−1)

T1 2.39 1056.34 4.47 3297.04 0.09 13.43 3.12 14.21
T2 1.22 932.43 4.44 3855.29 0.40 7.88 4.13 8.22

Avg. 1.81 994.39 4.45 3576.17 0.25 10.66 3.63 11.22

20:30 21:00 21:30 22:00 22:30 23:00 23:30
Start Time (17-Feb-23 20:12:00)

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

h/
R

O •

V  CME  =  1316 km/s

Figure 7. Height-time plot of the CME leading edge observed by
SOHO/LASCO. The linear speed (∼1316 km s−1) of the CME is labeled.

Figure 8. Radio dynamic spectra recorded by e-Callisto/Mexico-LANCE-A
radio telescope during the flare. The yellow arrows point to the type II and
type III radio bursts.

might play a role (Vršnak et al. 2007). In the pendulum model
(Luna & Karpen 2012), the period (%!) is solely dependent on the
curvature radius (') of the dip (see Equation 1). Therefore,

' ≈ 0.025 × %2
! , (5)

where %! is in unit of minute and ' is in unit of Mm. According
to the observed values of %! listed in Table 1, ' is estimated to be
6.7−9.9 Mm. In addition, the minimum magnetic field strength (�ℎ)
along the filament threads is (Luna et al. 2014):

�ℎ ≥ (17 ± 9)
60

%! , (6)

where �ℎ is in unit of G. Using the same values of %! , the minimum
�ℎ is in the range of 4.6−5.6 G.

Ruderman & Luna (2016) derived the periods and damping times
of longitudinal filament oscillations in a magnetic flux tube analyt-
ically. In the first case when the tube has two straight parts and a
curved dip in the center, the dimensional period %= consists of two
parts:

%= = %shift + %6, (7)

where the first term %shift introduces the period shift as a result of
mass accretion. The period shift increases with the mass accretion
rate. The second term %6 , which exclusively depends on the curvature
radius, is equivalent to Equation 1. The expression assumes that
the thread fills only the dipped part of the flux tube and the initial
displacement is small compared with the curvature radius. There are
undoubtedly limitation and uncertainty in the estimation of curvature
radius using the observed period. In the current study, the periods of
LALO almost keep constant during the oscillations (see Figure 13).
Hence, the period shift and mass accretion are negligible. However,
the initial amplitudes are non-negligible compared with the curvature
radius (see Table 1). Therefore, the estimation of curvature radius of
the threads using Equation 5 may have large uncertainties. Numerical
simulations are worthwhile to carry out a more precise assessment
in the future (Liakh & Keppens 2025).

For LATOs, the radial magnetic field strength (�A ) of the filament
is expressed as (Hyder 1966; Pintér et al. 2008):

�2
A = cdA2

0 (4c
2%−2

) + g−2
) ), (8)

where A0 ≈ 3.0 × 109 cm is the height of the filament (Hyder 1966),
#H = 2 × 1010 cm−3 and d ≈ 1.27#H<H are number density and
mass density of the filament (Shen et al. 2014b), %) and g) represent
the period and damping time of LATOs. In most cases, g) is a few
times longer than %) , the second term is two orders of magnitude
lower than the first term in Equation 8, meaning that �A is mainly
dependent on %) :

�A ≈ 2cA0

%)

√
cd. (9)

Using the observed values of %) and g) in Table 2, �A is in the
range of 6.6−7.4 G. Therefore, the total magnetic field strength of
the filament reaches 8.0−9.3 G. In Table 3, we compare the value of
�A with previous works. It is found that the estimated �A in quiescent
filaments are close to each other (<10 G) and are significantly weaker
than those in AR filaments (Esteban Pozuelo et al. 2025).

Simultaneous LALOs and LATOs could be excited not only by
EUV or shock waves (Shen et al. 2014a), but also by coronal jets.
Zhang, Li, & Ning (2017) investigated a coronal jet originating from
AR 12373 and its interaction with a remote quiescent prominence
after propagating in the northwest direction on 2015 June 29. The
transverse oscillation of the eastern part of prominence could be
divided into two phases. The initial amplitude increases from ∼4.5
to ∼11.3 Mm, while the initial velocity decreases from ∼20 to ∼10
km s−1. The period increases by a factor of ∼3.5. The western part
of the prominence undergoes a transverse oscillation with a much

MNRAS 000, 1–11 (2025)



Large-amplitude Filament Oscillations 7

−1000 −800 −600 −400 −200 0
X (arcsec)

0

200

400

600

800

1000

Y
 (

ar
cs

ec
)

(a) AIA 211 Å 20:03:57

dimming

dimming filament

(a) 20:03:57

−1000 −800 −600 −400 −200 0

dimming

(b) 20:10:59

−1000 −800 −600 −400 −200 0

S2

dimming

(c) 20:17:57

Figure 9. AIA 211 Å base-difference images to illustrate the propagation of EUV wave. The white arrows points to the dark coronal dimmings. In panel (a), the
yellow arrow points to the quiescent filament. In panel (c), the white dashed line denotes the EUV wave front. The yellow dashed line (S2) is used to calculate
the speed of EUV wave. An online animation of AIA 211 Å base-difference images is available as Supplementary material. The ∼2 s animation covers from
20:03 UT to 20:18 UT.

Table 3. Comparison of �A (G) with previous works.

Date 2011/08/09 2016/03/21 2022/10/02 2014/09/01 2023/02/17

�A 8.1 7 6.5 5.4 6.6−7.4

Ref. Shen et al. (2014b) Shen et al. (2017) Dai et al. (2023) Zhang et al. (2024b) this work

19:30 20:10 20:50 21:30 22:10
Start Time [17-Feb-2023 19:30:21.626]

  0.0

 64.0

127.9

191.9

255.9

319.9

383.8

D
is

ta
nc

e 
[M

m
]

19:30 20:10 20:50 21:30 22:10
  0.0

 64.0

127.9

191.9

255.9

319.9

383.8

S2

filament

V
=

 4
58

.6
8 

km
/s

Figure 10. Time-distance diagram of S2 using AIA 211 Å base-difference
images. The speed of EUV wave (458.68 km s−1) is labeled. The filament
position along S2 is indicated by the yellow arrow.

smaller amplitude. Meanwhile, the horizontal threads experience a
longitudinal oscillation with significantly larger initial amplitude,
velocity, and period. Tan et al. (2023) reported simultaneous LALOs
and LATOs in a quiescent filament driven by a two-sided-loop jet on
2011 November 29. The LALO occurs at the bottom of a cavity with
an amplitude and a period of ∼13 Mm and ∼1.2 hr. The north part of

the filament shows LATO with a much smaller amplitude (∼3 Mm)
and a shorter period (∼0.33 hr). The magnetic field strength of the
filament is estimated to be 22±1 G. Luna & Moreno-Insertis (2021)
performed 2.5D numerical simulations to explore the interaction
between a jet and a filament channel supporting a prominence. It
is revealed that both LALOs and LATOs are excited by the jet.
Interestingly, the prominence mass flows out of the dip and down to
the chromosphere in case of a strong impact (Zhang et al. 2013).

In the past decade, extensive investigations of prominence oscilla-
tions have been carried out using numerical simulations (Zhou et al.
2018; Liakh, Luna, & Khomenko 2020). Liakh, Luna, & Khomenko
(2020) performed 2.5D numerical simulations of LAOs of promi-
nences supported by flux ropes. It is uncovered that external distur-
bance, such as a Moreton or EUV wave, perturbs the flux rope and
excites LAOs of horizontal and vertical polarizations. Besides, the
periods of longitudinal and transverse oscillations show weak depen-
dence on the shear angle of the magnetic structure and prominence
density contrast. In a follow-up work, Liakh, Luna, & Khomenko
(2023) found that the external triggering of prominence oscillations
is very complex, which involves LAOs or SAOs of the longitudinal or
transverse polarizations or a mixture of both types. Sufficient energy
is required to induce LAOs. Dai et al. (2023) studied the transverse
oscillations of a quiescent filament excited by an EUV wave on 2022
October 2. The minimum energy of the EUV wave is estimated to be
2.7×1020 J. In addition, the orientation of the prominence axis with
respect to the driving event plays an important role in determining
the certain type of LAOs (Liakh, Luna, & Khomenko 2023). In the
current study, the included angle between the incoming EUV wave
and filament spine is ∼45◦, which is suitable to induce both types of
LAOs as described in Section 3.3. Recently, Liakh & Keppens (2025)
explored the interaction between a fast EUV wave and a remote
prominence. It is seen that the interaction generates both transverse
and longitudinal oscillations of the prominence. Meanwhile, mag-
netic reconnection takes place at a null point below the prominence
flux rope, which is triggered by the fast wave. Their simulation shows

MNRAS 000, 1–11 (2025)



8 W. W. Pan et al.

      

450

500

550

600

650

700

S3
S4

(a) AIA 171 Å(a) 20:04:09

      

 

 

 

 

 

 (b) 20:09:09

      

 

 

 

 

 

 (c) 20:14:09

      

 

 

 

 

 

 (d) 20:19:09

−450 −400 −350 −300 −250 −200
X (arcsec)

450

500

550

600

650

700

Y
 (

ar
cs

ec
)

(e) 20:24:09

−450 −400 −350 −300 −250 −200

 

 

 

 

 

 (f) 20:29:09

−450 −400 −350 −300 −250 −200

 

 

 

 

 

 (g) 20:34:09

−450 −400 −350 −300 −250 −200

 

 

 

 

 

 (h) 20:39:09

Figure 11. AIA 171 Å images, showing LALOs of the filament. The yellow arrows illustrate the direction of filament movement. In panel (a), two straight slices
(S3 and S4) are used to investigate LALOs and LATOs of the filament. An online animation of AIA 171 Å images is available as Supplementary material. The
∼12 s animation covers from 20:04 to 20:39 UT.

19:55 20:05 20:15 20:25 20:35 20:45 20:55 21:05 21:15
Start Time [17-Feb-2023 19:55:09.350]

 0.0

16.5

33.0

49.5

66.0

D
is

ta
nc

e 
[M

m
]

19:55 20:05 20:15 20:25 20:35 20:45 20:55 21:05 21:15
 0.0

16.5

33.0

49.5

66.0 S3
L1

L2

L3

Figure 12. Time-distance diagram of S3 in AIA 171 Å. B = 0 and B = 74.3 Mm represent the northeast and southwest endpoints of S3, respectively. Three
oscillation patterns are selected and marked with red, magenta, and blue plus symbols.

the full consequences of remote eruptions on prominence dynamics
as reported in our current work.

5 SUMMARY

In this paper, we carry out multiwavelength observations of simulta-
neous longitudinal and transverse oscillations of a quiescent filament
excited by an EUV wave on 2023 February 17. The main results are
summarized as follows:

(i) The EUV wave is driven by a fast CME as a result of a HC
eruption, which also generates an X2.3 class flare in AR 13229 close

to the eastern limb. The EUV wave propagates westward at a speed of
∼459 km s−1. After arriving at the filament ∼340.3 Mm away from
the flare site, the EUV wave induces large-amplitude longitudinal and
transverse oscillations of the filament, which are mainly observed in
AIA 171 Å.

(ii) The longitudinal oscillations last for nearly two cycles. The
average initial amplitude, velocity, period, and damping time are∼4.7
Mm, ∼26.5 km s−1, ∼1099.1 s, and ∼2760.3 s, respectively. The
curvature radius and minimum horizontal magnetic field strength of
the dips are estimated to be 6.7−9.9 Mm and 4.6−5.6 G.

(iii) The transverse oscillations last for 2−3 cycles. The average
initial amplitude, velocity, period, and damping time are ∼1.8 Mm,

MNRAS 000, 1–11 (2025)



Large-amplitude Filament Oscillations 9

45

55

65

75
s 

[M
m

]
(a)   L1

20

30

40

50

s 
[M

m
]

(b)   L2

19:55 20:05 20:15 20:25 20:35 20:45 20:55
Start Time [17−Feb−2023 19:55:09.350]

15

25

35

45

s 
[M

m
]

(c)   L3

Figure 13. Three oscillation patterns (L1, L2, and L3) are drawn with red,
magenta, and blue plus symbols, respectively. Results of curve fittings using
Equation 4 are superposed with black solid lines.

∼11.2 km s−1, ∼994.4 s, and ∼3576.2 s, respectively. The radial
magnetic field strength of the dips are estimated to be 6.6−7.4 G.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The authors appreciate the reviewer for valuable comments and sug-
gestions to improve the quality of this article. SDO is a mission
of NASA’s Living With a Star Program. AIA and HMI data are
courtesy of the NASA/SDO science teams. The CHASE mission is
supported by China National Space Administration (CNSA). SUTRI
is a collaborative project conducted by the National Astronomical
Observatories of CAS, Peking University, Tongji University, Xi’an
Institute of Optics and Precision Mechanics of CAS and the Innova-
tion Academy for Microsatellites of CAS. The radio dynamic spectra
from e-Callisto website are provided by the Institute for Data Sci-
ence FHNW Brugg/Windisch, Switzerland. This work is supported
by the National Key R&D Program of China 2021YFA1600500
(2021YFA1600502), 2022YFF0503003 (2022YFF0503000), NSFC
under the grant numbers 12373065, 12403068, Natural Science
Foundation of Jiangsu Province (BK20231510), and Project Sup-
ported by the Specialized Research Fund for State Key Laboratory
of Solar Activity and Space Weather.

DATA AVAILABILITY

The data underlying this article will be shared on reasonable request
to the corresponding author.

REFERENCES

Arregui I., Oliver R., Ballester J. L., 2018, LRSP, 15, 3. doi:10.1007/s41116-
018-0012-6

Asai A., Ishii T. T., Isobe H., Kitai R., Ichimoto K., UeNo S., Nagata S., et
al., 2012, ApJL, 745, L18. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/745/2/L18

Bai X., Tian H., Deng Y., Wang Z., Yang J., Zhang X., Zhang Y., et al., 2023,
RAA, 23, 065014. doi:10.1088/1674-4527/accc74

Beckwith-Chandler W., Foullon C., Verwichte E., 2024, ApJ, 977, 253.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ad8e3c

Bi Y., Jiang Y., Yang J., Hong J., Li H., Yang D., Yang B., 2014, ApJ, 790,
100. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/790/2/100

Brueckner G. E., Howard R. A., Koomen M. J., Korendyke C. M., Michels
D. J., Moses J. D., Socker D. G., et al., 1995, SoPh, 162, 357.
doi:10.1007/BF00733434

Cargill P. J., 1994, ApJ, 422, 381. doi:10.1086/173733
Chen P. F., Innes D. E., Solanki S., 2008, cosp, 37, 502
Chen H., Tian H., Zhang Q., Li C., Xia C., Bai X., Hou Z., et al., 2025, ApJ,

983, 143. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/adc12a
Cheng X., Zhang J., Liu Y., Ding M. D., 2011, ApJL, 732, L25.

doi:10.1088/2041-8205/732/2/L25
Cheng X., Zhang J., Saar S. H., Ding M. D., 2012, ApJ, 761, 62.

doi:10.1088/0004-637X/761/1/62
Cheng X., Zhang J., Ding M. D., Olmedo O., Sun X. D., Guo Y., Liu Y.,

2013, ApJL, 769, L25. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/769/2/L25
Dai Y., Ding M. D., Chen P. F., Zhang J., 2012, ApJ, 759, 55.

doi:10.1088/0004-637X/759/1/55
Dai J., Zhang Q., Zhang Y., Xu Z., Su Y., Ji H., 2021, ApJ, 923, 74.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ac2d97
Dai J., Zhang Q., Qiu Y., Li C., Li Z., Li S., Su Y., et al., 2023, ApJ, 959, 71.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ad0839
Esteban Pozuelo S., Asensio Ramos A., Trujillo Bueno J., Ramelli R.,

Zeuner F., Bianda M., 2025, A&A, 696, A109. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/202452439

Eto S., Isobe H., Narukage N., Asai A., Morimoto T., Thompson B., Yashiro
S., et al., 2002, PASJ, 54, 481. doi:10.1093/pasj/54.3.481

Gibson S. E., 2018, LRSP, 15, 7. doi:10.1007/s41116-018-0016-2
Gilbert H. R., Daou A. G., Young D., Tripathi D., Alexander D., 2008, ApJ,

685, 629. doi:10.1086/590545
Goddard C. R., Nakariakov V. M., 2016, A&A, 590, L5. doi:10.1051/0004-

6361/201628718
Hershaw J., Foullon C., Nakariakov V. M., Verwichte E., 2011, A&A, 531,

A53. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201116750
Hillier A., Morton R. J., Erdélyi R., 2013, ApJL, 779, L16. doi:10.1088/2041-

8205/779/2/L16
Hyder C. L., 1966, ZA, 63, 78
Illing R. M. E., Hundhausen A. J., 1985, JGR, 90, 275.

doi:10.1029/JA090iA01p00275
Isobe H., Tripathi D., 2006, A&A, 449, L17. doi:10.1051/0004-

6361:20064942
Jing J., Lee J., Spirock T. J., Xu Y., Wang H., Choe G. S., 2003, ApJL, 584,

L103. doi:10.1086/373886
Jing J., Lee J., Spirock T. J., Wang H., 2006, SoPh, 236, 97.

doi:10.1007/s11207-006-0126-1
Joshi R., Luna M., Schmieder B., Moreno-Insertis F., Chandra R., 2023,

A&A, 672, A15. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202245647
Guo J. H., Qiu Y., Ni Y. W., Guo Y., Li C., Gao Y. H., Schmieder B., et al.,

2023, ApJ, 956, 119. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/acf198
Kleczek J., Kuperus M., 1969, SoPh, 6, 72. doi:10.1007/BF00146797
Kolotkov D. Y., Nisticò G., Nakariakov V. M., 2016, A&A, 590, A120.

doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201628501
Labrosse N., Heinzel P., Vial J.-C., Kucera T., Parenti S., Gunár S., Schmieder

B., et al., 2010, SSRv, 151, 243. doi:10.1007/s11214-010-9630-6
Labrosse N., Rodger A. S., Radziszewski K., Rudawy P., Antolin

P., Fletcher L., Levens P. J., et al., 2022, MNRAS, 513, L30.
doi:10.1093/mnrasl/slac021

Lemen J. R., Title A. M., Akin D. J., Boerner P. F., Chou C., Drake J. F.,
Duncan D. W., et al., 2012, SoPh, 275, 17. doi:10.1007/s11207-011-
9776-8

Li T., Zhang J., 2012, ApJL, 760, L10. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/760/1/L10
Li L. P., Zhang J., Su J. T., Liu Y., 2016, ApJL, 829, L33. doi:10.3847/2041-

8205/829/2/L33
Li D., Shen Y., Ning Z., Zhang Q., Zhou T., 2018, ApJ, 863, 192.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aad33f
Li C., Fang C., Li Z., Ding M., Chen P., Qiu Y., You W., et al., 2022, SCPMA,

65, 289602. doi:10.1007/s11433-022-1893-3
Li S.-Y., Zhang Q.-M., Ying B.-L., Feng L., Su Y.-N., Lin M.-S., Zhang Y.-J.,

2025, RAA, 25, 015006. doi:10.1088/1674-4527/ad9a33
Liakh V., Luna M., Khomenko E., 2020, A&A, 637, A75. doi:10.1051/0004-

6361/201937083

MNRAS 000, 1–11 (2025)



10 W. W. Pan et al.

19:55 20:05 20:15 20:25 20:35 20:45 20:55 21:05 21:15
Start Time [17-Feb-2023 19:55:09.350]

 0.0

 4.6

 9.3

13.9

18.5

D
is

ta
nc

e 
[M

m
]

19:55 20:05 20:15 20:25 20:35 20:45 20:55 21:05 21:15
 0.0

 4.6

 9.3

13.9

18.5 S4

T2

T1

Figure 14. Time-distance diagram of S4 in AIA 171 Å. B = 0 and B = 20.8 Mm denote the southeast and northwest endpoints of S4, respectively. Two oscillation
patters (T1 and T2) are marked with magenta and red plus symbols, respectively.

9

12

15

18

s 
[M

m
] (a)   T1  

19:55 20:05 20:15 20:25 20:35 20:45 20:55 21:05 21:15
Start Time [17−Feb−2023 19:55:09.350]

4
7

10

13

s 
[M

m
]

(b)   T2  

Figure 15. Two oscillation patterns (T1 and T2) are drawn with magenta and
red plus symbols. Results of curve fittings using Equation 4 are superposed
with black solid lines.

Liakh V., Luna M., Khomenko E., 2023, A&A, 673, A154. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/202245765

Liakh V., Keppens R., 2025, A&A, 696, A158. doi:10.1051/0004-
6361/202453300

Liu R., Liu C., Xu Y., Liu W., Kliem B., Wang H., 2013, ApJ, 773, 166.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/773/2/166

Luna M., Karpen J., 2012, ApJL, 750, L1. doi:10.1088/2041-8205/750/1/L1
Luna M., Karpen J. T., DeVore C. R., 2012, ApJ, 746, 30. doi:10.1088/0004-

637X/746/1/30
Luna M., Knizhnik K., Muglach K., Karpen J., Gilbert H., Kucera T. A.,

Uritsky V., 2014, ApJ, 785, 79. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/785/1/79
Luna M., Terradas J., Khomenko E., Collados M., de Vicente A., 2016, ApJ,

817, 157. doi:10.3847/0004-637X/817/2/157
Luna M., Su Y., Schmieder B., Chandra R., Kucera T. A., 2017, ApJ, 850,

143. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa9713
Luna M., Karpen J., Ballester J. L., Muglach K., Terradas J., Kucera T.,

Gilbert H., 2018, ApJS, 236, 35. doi:10.3847/1538-4365/aabde7
Luna M., Moreno-Insertis F., 2021, ApJ, 912, 75. doi:10.3847/1538-

4357/abec46
Luna M., Joshi R., Schmieder B., Moreno-Insertis F., Liakh V., Terradas J.,

2024, A&A, 691, A354. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202450869
Mackay D. H., Karpen J. T., Ballester J. L., Schmieder B., Aulanier G., 2010,

SSRv, 151, 333. doi:10.1007/s11214-010-9628-0
Martin S. F., 1998, SoPh, 182, 107. doi:10.1023/A:1005026814076
Morosan D. E., Carley E. P., Hayes L. A., Murray S. A., Zucca P., Fallows

R. A., McCauley J., et al., 2019, NatAs, 3, 452. doi:10.1038/s41550-019-
0689-z

Ni Y. W., Guo J. H., Zhang Q. M., Chen J. L., Fang C., Chen P. F., 2022,
A&A, 663, A31. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/202142979

Okamoto T. J., Tsuneta S., Berger T. E., Ichimoto K., Katsukawa
Y., Lites B. W., Nagata S., et al., 2007, Sci, 318, 1577.
doi:10.1126/science.1145447

Oliver R., Ballester J. L., 2002, SoPh, 206, 45.
doi:10.1023/A:1014915428440

Ouyang Y., Zhou Y. H., Chen P. F., Fang C., 2017, ApJ, 835, 94.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/835/1/94

Pant V., Mazumder R., Yuan D., Banerjee D., Srivastava A. K., Shen Y., 2016,
SoPh, 291, 3303. doi:10.1007/s11207-016-1018-7

Parenti S., 2014, LRSP, 11, 1. doi:10.12942/lrsp-2014-1
Pesnell W. D., Thompson B. J., Chamberlin P. C., 2012, SoPh, 275, 3.

doi:10.1007/s11207-011-9841-3
Pintér B., Jain R., Tripathi D., Isobe H., 2008, ApJ, 680, 1560.

doi:10.1086/588273
Priest E. R., Hood A. W., Anzer U., 1989, ApJ, 344, 1010. doi:10.1086/167868
Qiu Y., Rao S., Li C., Fang C., Ding M., Li Z., Ni Y., et al., 2022, SCPMA,

65, 289603. doi:10.1007/s11433-022-1900-5
Ramsey H. E., Smith S. F., 1966, AJ, 71, 197. doi:10.1086/109903
Ruderman M. S., Luna M., 2016, A&A, 591, A131. doi:10.1051/0004-

6361/201628713
Schou J., Scherrer P. H., Bush R. I., Wachter R., Couvidat S., Rabello-Soares

M. C., Bogart R. S., et al., 2012, SoPh, 275, 229. doi:10.1007/s11207-
011-9842-2

Shen Y., Ichimoto K., Ishii T. T., Tian Z., Zhao R., Shibata K., 2014, ApJ,
786, 151. doi:10.1088/0004-637X/786/2/151

Shen Y., Liu Y. D., Chen P. F., Ichimoto K., 2014, ApJ, 795, 130.
doi:10.1088/0004-637X/795/2/130

Shen Y., Liu Y., Tian Z., Qu Z., 2017, ApJ, 851, 101. doi:10.3847/1538-
4357/aa9af0

Song Y., Ning Z., Li D., Shi F., Xu J., Yang Y., 2024, ApJ, 975, 280.
doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ad813c

Tan S., Shen Y., Zhou X., Tang Z., Zhou C., Duan Y., Yao S., 2023, MNRAS,
520, 3080. doi:10.1093/mnras/stad295

Tian H., 2017, RAA, 17, 110. doi:10.1088/1674-4527/17/11/110
Tripathi D., Isobe H., Jain R., 2009, SSRv, 149, 283. doi:10.1007/s11214-

009-9583-9
Vršnak B., Veronig A. M., Thalmann J. K., Žic T., 2007, A&A, 471, 295.

doi:10.1051/0004-6361:20077668
Xing C., Aulanier G., Cheng X., Xia C., Ding M., 2024, ApJ, 966, 70.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ad2ea9
Yan X., Xue Z., Wang J., Yang L., Ji K., Kong D., Xu Z., et al., 2025a, ApJ,

979, 169. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ad9d13
Yan X., Xue Z., Wang J., Chen P., Ji K., Xia C., Yang L., et al., 2025b, ApJ,

981, 139. doi:10.3847/1538-4357/adb39e
Zhang Q. M., Chen P. F., Xia C., Keppens R., 2012, A&A, 542, A52.

doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201218786
Zhang Q. M., Chen P. F., Xia C., Keppens R., Ji H. S., 2013, A&A, 554,

A124. doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201220705
Zhang Q. M., Li D., Ning Z. J., 2017, ApJ, 851, 47. doi:10.3847/1538-

4357/aa9898
Zhang Q. M., Li T., Zheng R. S., Su Y. N., Ji H. S., 2017, ApJ, 842, 27.

MNRAS 000, 1–11 (2025)



Large-amplitude Filament Oscillations 11

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa73d2
Zhang Q. M., Li D., Huang Y., 2019, ApJ, 870, 109. doi:10.3847/1538-

4357/aaf4b7
Zhang L. Y., Fang C., Chen P. F., 2019, ApJ, 884, 74. doi:10.3847/1538-

4357/ab3d3a
Zhang Q. M., Guo J. H., Tam K. V., Xu A. A., 2020, A&A, 635, A132.

doi:10.1051/0004-6361/201937291
Zhang Q., Li C., Li D., Qiu Y., Zhang Y., Ni Y., 2022, ApJL, 937, L21.

doi:10.3847/2041-8213/ac8e01
Zhang Q., Teng W., Li D., Dai J., Zhang Y., 2023, ApJ, 958, 85.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ad05bc
Zhang Q. M., Lin M. S., Yan X. L., Dai J., Hou Z. Y., Li Y., Qiu Y., 2024a,

MNRAS, 533, 3255. doi:10.1093/mnras/stae1936
Zhang Y., Zhang Q., Song D.-. chao ., Ji H., 2024b, ApJ, 963, 140.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/ad206d
Zhou Y.-H., Chen P.-F., Zhang Q.-M., Fang C., 2014, RAA, 14, 581-588.

doi:10.1088/1674-4527/14/5/007
Zhou Y.-H., Zhang L.-Y., Ouyang Y., Chen P. F., Fang C., 2017, ApJ, 839, 9.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aa67de
Zhou Y.-H., Xia C., Keppens R., Fang C., Chen P. F., 2018, ApJ, 856, 179.

doi:10.3847/1538-4357/aab614
Zhou Y., Ji H., Zhang Q., 2023, SoPh, 298, 35. doi:10.1007/s11207-023-

02126-5

This paper has been typeset from a TEX/LATEX file prepared by the author.

MNRAS 000, 1–11 (2025)


	Introduction
	observations and data analysis
	results
	Hot channel eruption and X-class flare
	CME and shock wave
	EUV wave and filament oscillations

	Discussion
	Summary

